

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of California**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT,
FLORIDA, ILLINOIS, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, VERMONT, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of
California
MANUEL MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
RICHARD M. FRANK
Chief Assistant Attorney
General

HERSCHEL T. ELKINS
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
RONALD A. REITER
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
(*Counsel of Record*)
State of California
455 Golden Gate Ave.,
11th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-5511
(415) 703-5480 (Fax)

April 4, 2003

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

GREGG D. RENKES
Attorney General
State of Alaska

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
State of Florida

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

RICHARD IEYOUB
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General
State of Maine

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General
State of Maryland

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General
State of New York

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

JIM PETRO
Attorney General
State of Ohio

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

ANABELLE RODRIGUEZ
Secretary of Justice
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NIKE’S FALSE STATEMENTS ABOUT ITS FOREIGN LABOR PRACTICES DISSEMINATED AS PART OF A PUBLICITY CAMPAIGN TO PROMOTE PRODUCT SALES IS FALSE COMMERCIAL SPEECH THAT MAY BE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROSCRIBED.....	3
A. The Complaint’s False Advertising Allegations Are Deemed True On Review Of A Demurrer	3
B. Nike Has Manufactured An Image Of Social Responsibility As A Means Of Promoting Product Sales.....	5
1. Image Promotion Is An Essential Aspect Of Product Promotion.....	5
2. Nike Has Cultivated A Corporate Image Of Social Progressivity As A Marketing Tool To Promote Product Sales...	7
C. The First Amendment Does Not Protect A Company’s False Statement Of Fact About Its Own Product Or Business Operations.....	9
1. The Commercial Speech Doctrine	9
2. The California Supreme Court Properly Applied Commercial Speech Doctrine	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. PRIVATE FALSE ADVERTISING ACTIONS FILED ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC DO NOT THREATEN COMMERCIAL SPEECH.....	18
A. A Proper Respect For States And Their Judiciaries Requires That Any Challenge To Private False Advertising Suits As Chilling First Amendment Rights Should Have Been Raised First In California Courts.....	18
B. Statutes Providing Remedial Actions To Prevent The Dissemination Of Deceptive Advertising Do Not Chill First Amendment Rights.....	21
1. False Advertising Law Is Not Subject To An Over Breadth Challenge	21
2. The Challenged Statute Is A Reasonable Remedy For Addressing Deceptive Advertising By Commercial Enterprises	22
3. Actions For Discretionary Equitable Relief Do Not Impermissibly Chill First Amendment Rights When They Are Directed To False Statements About The Defendant’s Own Commercial Operations	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	19
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 833 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....	24
<i>Barrows v. Farnum’s Stage Lines, Inc.</i> , 150 N.E. 206 (Mass. 1926).....	23
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	10
<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11, 12, 17
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	10, 11, 17
<i>Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	18
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp v. Public Service Com.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10, 21
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 544 P.2d 1310 (Cal. 1976).....	24
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> , 52 P.3d 695 (Cal. 2002).....	25
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 673 P.2d 660 (Cal. 1983).....	3, 22
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000).....	24
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	27
<i>DuPont Merck Pharmaceutical Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 92 Cal.Rptr.2d 755 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	25
<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002).....	25
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1970).....	15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	26
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	21
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. and Prof. Reg., Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	15
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	10
<i>In re RMJ</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	29
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002).....	1, 3, 18, 29
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 937, 2003 Lexis 1301 (Cal. 2003).....	24
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 718 (Cal. 2000).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Los Angeles Alliance For Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 993 P.2d 334 (Cal. 2000)	21
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)	23
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Commission on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002)	25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17, 27
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	23
<i>O'Connor v. Superior Court</i> , 223 Cal.Rptr. 357 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	22
<i>Peel v. Attorney Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	15
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 507 P.2d 1400 (Cal. 1973) ..	22, 24
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Com.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	17
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	3
<i>Shadoan v. World Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> , 268 Cal.Rptr. 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S.Ct. 518 (2002).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Cent.</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1497 (2002)	9
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	23
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9, 27, 28, 29
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 6501 <i>et seq.</i> (2003).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	19, 20
15 U.S.C.A. § 1125(1)(A) (2003).....	13
15 U.S.C.A. § 1125(1)(B) (2003).....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1976 (2003).....	13
California Business & Professions Code	
§ 17200	22
§ 17203	20, 22, 23
§ 17204	22
§ 17206	24
§ 17209	20
§ 17500	22
§ 17522	13
§ 17533.7	14
§ 17535	22, 23
§ 17536	20, 24
§ 17569	13
§ 17580.5	13
California Civil Code	
§ 1770(a)(2) and (3).....	13
§ 1770(a)(4)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 425.16(b)(1)	25
§ 425.16(b)(1), (f).....	25
§ 425.16(b)(2)	25
§ 425.16(c)	25
§ 425.16(g).....	25
§ 425.16(j).....	25
§ 430.10(e).....	3
§ 916(a).....	25
§ 1021.5	24
California Health & Safety Code § 110910 (West 1996 & Supp. 2002)	
	14
California Labor Code	
§ 1011(a) (2002)	13
§ 1012 (2002).....	13
§ 1014 (2002).....	13
Cal. Stats. 1933, ch. 953, § 1, at 2482	20
Cal. Stats. 1972, ch. 244, § 1, at 494	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-11.5-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2002)	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-105(d) (2002).....	14
District of Columbia Code	
§ 28-3904(a)-(b) (2002)	13
§ 28-3904(t) (2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Florida Statutes	
ch. 403.7193 (2002).....	13
ch. 413.021 (2002).....	13
ch. 501.047(2) (2002)	13
ch. 501.97 (2002).....	14
ch. 504.23 <i>et seq.</i> (2002).....	14
ch. 506.06 (2002).....	13
ch. 601.99 (2002).....	14
Georgia Code Annotated	
§ 2-21-4 (2002)	14
§ 10-1-372(a)(4) (2003)	14
§ 10-1-393(b)(4)(A) (2003)	14
Hawaii Revised Statute	
§ 481A-3(a)(4) (2002)	14
§ 486-120.6 (2002)	14
Illinois Compiled Statutes Annotated	
510/2(a)(4) (2003).....	14
510/2(a)(2)-(3), (5) (2003).....	13
Maryland Code Annotated, Bus. Reg.	
§ 1-404(a), (b)(1)-(2), (b)(i)-(iv) (2002)	13
§ 1-404(c)(ii) (2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maryland Code Annotated, Com. Law	
§ 14-2802-2803 (2002)	13
Michigan Compiled Laws	
§ 286.911 (2003).....	14
§ 445.903(3)(1)(dd, ee) (2002).....	13
Minnesota Statute Annotated	
§ 325D.44(4) (2003)	14
Mississippi Code Annotated	
§ 75-24-5(2)(b)-(c), (e) (2003)	13
New Hampshire Revised Statute Annotated	
§ 149-N:1 <i>et seq.</i> (2002)	13
§ 358-A:2(II)-(III)	13
§ 358-A:2(IV) (2002)	14
§ 358-A:2(V) (2002).....	13
New York General Business Annotated	
§ 396-f (2003)	13
New York Env'tl. Conserv. Law	
§ 27-0717 (McKinney 1997)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Revised Code Annotated	
§ 5109.17-5109.18 (2002)	13
Oregon Revised Statute	
§ 661.210 (2001).....	13
Texas Agriculture Code Annotated	
§ 18.005 (Vernon’s 2001).....	14
Texas Business & Com. Code Annotated	
§ 17.46(b)(4) (2003).....	14
§ 17.46(b)(2)-(3), (5) (2003).....	13
Utah Code	
§ 13-11a-3(1)(d) (2002).....	14
Virginia Code Annotated	
§ 3.1-385.2 (Michie 2002)	14
§ 51.5-102 (2003)	13
§ 59.1-200(A)(2)-(3), (5) (2003)	13
§ 59.1-200(A)(4) (2003)	14
West Virginia Code Annotated	
§ 46A-6-102(f)(2)	13
§ 46A-6-102(f)(4) (2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vermont Statute tit. 6	
§ 490 <i>et seq.</i> (2002).....	14
Wash. Revised Code	
§ 15.86.030 (2003).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
16 C.F.R. § 260.1 <i>et seq.</i> (2003)	13
50 C.F.R. § 216.91.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(c).....	20
A. ALLEN, <i>Corporate Advertising – Out of the Ivory Tower, Into Marketing</i> , SOURCEBOOK ON CORPORATE IMAGE AND CORPORATE ADVOCACY ADVERTISING 570 (Federal Trade Commission 1978)	5
CHRIS GENASI, WINNING REPUTATION: HOW TO BE YOUR OWN SPIN DOCTOR 38 (2002)	6, 17
E. H. SCHOPLER, <i>Rights in Union Label, Shop Card, or Other Insignia Denoting Union Shop or Workmanship</i> , 42 A.L.R.2d 709 (1955)	13
GRAHAME DOWLING, CREATING CORPORATE REPUTATIONS: IDENTITY, IMAGE, AND PERFORMANCE (2001).....	5
2 HARPER, JAMES & GRAY, THE LAW OF TORTS (2d ed. 1986).....	27
James Curtis, <i>Public Relations: PR Takes Center Stage</i> , CAMPAIGN (March 10, 2000), 2000 WL 9853049	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jim Kartalia, <i>Reputation At Risk?</i> , 47 RISK MANAGEMENT No. 7 (July 1, 2000), 2000 WL 8276979.....	6
JOE MARCONI, REPUTATION MARKETING: BUILDING AND SUSTAINING YOUR ORGANIZATION’S GREATEST ASSET 2 (2002)	5, 7
N. GREGORY, MARKETING CORPORATE IMAGE: THE COMPANY AS YOUR NUMBER ONE PRODUCT 96 (1991)	6
RANDY SHAW, RECLAIMING AMERICA: NIKE, CLEAN AIR, AND THE NEW NATIONAL ACTIVISM 17 (1999)	7
ROBERT GOLDMAN & STEPHEN PAPSON, NIKE CULTURE: THE SIGN OF THE SWOOSH 19 (1998)	8
S. GARONE (ed.), <i>Designing A Consumer Awareness Campaign</i> , SHAPING A SUPERIOR CORPORATE IMAGE: A CONFERENCE REPORT 40 (Conf. Bd., Inc. 1996).....	7
S. HOWARD, CORPORATE IMAGE MANAGEMENT: A MARKETING DISCIPLINE FOR THE 21ST CENTURY 217 (1998)	5
S. SAUERHAFT & C. ATKINS, IMAGE WARS: PROTECTING YOUR COMPANY WHEN THERE’S NO PLACE TO HIDE 62 (1989)	17
Steve Suo, <i>Nike Takes Own Advice In Changing Its Slogan</i> , PORTLAND OREGONIAN (January 4, 1998), 1998 WL 4171086	7
Su-Ping Lu, <i>Corporate Codes of Conduct and the FTC: Advancing Human Rights Through Deceptive Advertising Law</i> , 38 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 603 (2000)	9
